

**CASE NO.: 18-80031**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**STEVE GALLION,**

**PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT,**

**v.**

**CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS, INC. AND SPECTRUM  
MANAGEMENT HOLDING COMPANY, LLC,**

**CHARTER-PETITIONERS.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
CIVIL CASE No.: 5:17-cv-01361-CAS-KKX**

---

**STEVE GALLION'S OPPOSITION TO CHARTER'S  
PETITION TO APPEAL PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1292(B)**

---

**LAW OFFICES OF TODD M. FRIEDMAN, P.C.**

Todd M. Friedman, Esq.

Adrian R. Bacon, Esq.

21550 Oxnard St., Suite 780

Woodland Hills, CA 91367

Phone: 877-206-4741

Fax: 866-633-0228

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1**

**II. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 4**

**III. ARGUMENT ..... 5**

**A. THE 2015 FCC AMENDMENT DOES NOT INVALIDATE THE REASONING OR APPLICATION OF *MOSE*R..... 7**

**1. THE GOVERNMENT-DEBT-COLLECTION EXCEPTION DOES NOT MAKE THE TCPA “CONTENT-BASED”..... 13**

**B. THERE ARE NOT GROUNDS FOR A SUBSTANTIAL DIFFERENCE OF OPINION. .... 14**

**1. CHARTER’S RELIANCE ON *REED* AND *CAHALY* IS MISPLACED..... 15**

**2. COURTS NATIONWIDE HAVE UNIFORMLY UPHGELD THE TCPA AS CONSTITUTIONAL ..... 17**

**IV. CONCLUSION ..... 211**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>ACA International et. al. v. FCC et. al.</i> , Case No. 15-1211 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 16, 2018) .....	7
<i>Assn'n of Irrigated Residents v. Fred Schakel Dairy</i> , 634 F. Supp. 2d 1081 (2008) .....	5
<i>Bland v. Fessler</i> , 88 F.3d 729 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	13, 18
<i>Brickman v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , No. 17-80080 (9th Cir. Aug. 17, 2017) .....	6, 11, 19
<i>Cahaly v. Larosa</i> , 796 F.3d 399 (2015) .....	15, 16
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978) .....	5
<i>Couch v. Telescope Inc.</i> , 611 F.3d 629 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) .....	5
<i>Dynamic Random Access Memory Antitrust Litigation</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118398 (N.D. Cal. March 28, 2008) .....	5
<i>Gomez v. Campbell-Ewald Co.</i> , 768 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	passim
<i>Greenley v. Laborers' International Union of North America</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2017 WL 4180159 (D. Minn. Sept. 19, 2017) .....	11, 19, 20
<i>Gresham v. Picker</i> , 214 F. Supp. 3d 922 (E.D. Cal. 2016) .....	11, 13, 18
<i>Gresham v. Swanson</i> , 866 F.3d 853 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	14, 18
<i>Holt v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , No. 17-80086 (9th Cir. Aug. 17, 2017) .....	6, 19
<i>In re Cement Antitrust Litig.</i> , 673 F.2d 1020 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982) .....	5
<i>James v. Price Stern Sloan, Inc.</i> , 283 F.3d 1064 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	5
<i>Lair v. Bullock</i> , 697 F.3d 1200, 1207 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	11
<i>Mejia v. Time Warner Cable, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 3278926 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2017) .....	19
<i>Mey v. Venture Data, LLC</i> , 245 F.Supp.3d 771 (N.D. W. Va. 2017) .....	13
<i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs. LLC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 740 (2012) .....	1, 18
<i>Moser v. FCC</i> , 46 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	passim

*Patriotic Veterans, Inc. v. Zoeller*, 845 F.3d 303 (7th Cir. 2017) ..... 14, 18  
*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*, 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) ..... 10, 12, 15  
*Satterfield v. Simon & Schuster, Inc.*, 569 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 2  
*Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.*, 564 U.S. 552 (2011) ..... 12  
*St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Onvia, Inc.*, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS  
 11650 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 16, 2007) ..... 1  
*United States v. Woodbury*, 263 F.3d 784 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1959) ..... 5  
*Van Bergen v. Minnesota*, 59 F.3d 1541 (8th Cir. 1995) ..... 14, 18  
*VIA Techs., Inc. v. SonicBlue Claims, LLC*, 2011 WL 2437425 (N.D. Cal.  
 June 17, 2011) ..... 4

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) ..... 4, 5  
 Telephone Consumer Protection Act, 47 U.S.C. § 227 *et seq.* ..... passim

**Regulations**

F.C.C. Comm’n Order No. 03-153 ..... 2  
*Rules and Regulations Implementing The Telephone Consumer Protection  
 Act of 1991*, 18 F.C.C.R. 14014 (2003) ..... 2
